Set forth below is the reconciliation, in thousands, of operating income (loss) for each operating group and in total, calculated in accordance with GAAP, to
operating income (loss), as adjusted, for certain historical periods. The Company believes that investors often look at ongoing operating group operating
results as a measure of assessing performance and as a basis for comparing past results against future results. Therefore, the Company believes that
presenting our operating income (loss), as adjusted, provides useful information to investors because this allows investors to make decisions based on
ongoing operating group results. The Company uses the operating income (loss), as adjusted, to discuss its operating groups with investment institutions,
its board of directors and others. Further, the Company believes that presenting its operating results, as adjusted, provides useful information to investors
because this allows investors to compare the Company's operating group operating income (loss) for the periods presented to other periods.

 Third Quarter Fiscal 2013

 Operating income
(loss),

as reported

LIFO
accounting

adjustment (1)

Inventory
step-up

(2)

Amortization of
Canadian intangible

assets (3)

Change in fair
value of contingent
consideration (4)

 Operating income
(loss),

as adjusted

Tommy Bahama  $ 971  $ —  $ 424  $ 329  $ —  $ 1,724

Lilly Pulitzer  3,947  —  —  —  68  4,015

Lanier Clothes  3,414  —  —  —  —  3,414

Ben Sherman  (1,873)  —  —  —  —  (1,873)

Corporate and Other  (1,908)  (210)  —  —  —  (2,118)

Total  $ 4,551  $ (210)  $ 424  $ 329  $ 68  $ 5,162

 Third Quarter Fiscal 2012

Operating income
(loss),

as reported

LIFO
accounting

adjustment (1)

Change in fair
value of contingent
consideration (4)

 Operating income
(loss),

as adjusted

Tommy Bahama  $ 3,366  $ —  $ — $ 3,366

Lilly Pulitzer  3,528  —  600  4,128

Lanier Clothes  2,402  —  —  2,402

Ben Sherman  (2,149)  —  —  (2,149)

Corporate and Other  (1,227)  (426)  —  (1,653)

Total  $ 5,920  $ (426)  $ 600  $ 6,094

 First Nine Months Fiscal 2013

 Operating income
(loss),

as reported

LIFO
accounting

adjustment (1)

Inventory
step-up

(2)

Amortization of
Canadian intangible

assets (3)

Change in fair
value of contingent
consideration (4)

Operating income
(loss),

as adjusted

Tommy Bahama  $ 46,190  $ —  $ 707  $ 662  $ —  $ 47,559

Lilly Pulitzer  24,535  —  —  —  206  24,741

Lanier Clothes  7,901  —  —  —  —  7,901

Ben Sherman  (10,538)  —  —  —  —  (10,538)

Corporate and Other  (9,764)  135  —  —  —  (9,629)

Total  $ 58,324  $ 135  $ 707  $ 662  $ 206  $ 60,034

 First Nine Months Fiscal 2012

Operating income
(loss),

as reported

LIFO
accounting

adjustment (1)

Change in fair
value of contingent
consideration (4)

Operating income
(loss),

as adjusted

Tommy Bahama  $ 45,511  $ —  $ —  $ 45,511

Lilly Pulitzer  21,949  —  1,800  23,749

Lanier Clothes  8,845  —  —  8,845

Ben Sherman  (6,352)  —  —  (6,352)

Corporate and Other  (10,927)  (461)  —  (11,388)

Total  $ 59,026  $ (461)  $ 1,800  $ 60,365

(1) LIFO accounting adjustment reflects the impact on cost of goods sold in the consolidated statements of earnings resulting from LIFO accounting
adjustments in each period.

(2) Inventory step-up reflects the charge recognized in cost of goods sold in the consolidated statements of earnings related to the Tommy Bahama Canada
acquisition. The step-up costs reflect the purchase accounting adjustments resulting from the step-up of inventory at acquisition. The amount of inventory
step-up is charged to cost of goods sold as the acquired inventory is sold.

(3) Amortization of Canadian intangible assets reflects the amortization included in SG&A in the consolidated statements of earnings related to the